CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

January 21, 2020

Agenda Item: 4.3

Subject: Approval of the Bay Area Community College Consortium (BACCC) Strong Workforce Program Regional Sub-Grant between Cabrillo Community College District and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College

<u>Background:</u> Board authorization is requested to accept a Strong Workforce Program sub-grant of \$860,866 and subsequent augmentations from Cabrillo Community College District, the Bay Area Community College Consortium's (BACCC) fiscal agent responsible for distribution of the Regional share of Strong Workforce Funds to Chabot College.

The Strong Workforce Program allocates \$200M per year for the purpose of expanding the availability of quality community college career technical education and workforce development courses, programs, pathways, credentials, certificates, and degrees. The legislation provided for 40% of the funds to be distributed through and allocated by the regional consortia to their member colleges for the purpose of funding regionally prioritized projects and programs that meet the needs of local and regional economies.

Chabot College's share of the Strong Workforce Regional Share funding from both the direct allocation and the 10% multi-college projects is as follows:

Chabot College Projects	\$ 855,866
Multi-District Projects	\$ 5,000
Chabot College Total Allocation	\$ 860,866

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the Bay Area Community College Consortium Strong Workforce Program Regional Sub-Grant Agreement between Cabrillo Community College District and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College in the amount of \$860,866 and subsequent augmentations from the fiscal agent. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date

Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED